

## SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO.  $90-\underline{38}$  of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the governing body of the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation, by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, Public Law 100-472 Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Section 4 (h) defines "mature contract" as "a selfdetermination contract that has been continuously operated by tribal organization for three or more years and for which there are no significant and material audit exceptions in the annual financial audit of the tribal organization: Provided, That upon the request of a tribal organization or tribal governing body, a contract of the tribal organization in existence on the date of enactment of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988 which meets this definition shall be considered to be a mature contract,"

and WHEREAS, The Squaxin Island Tribe has operated programs for three or more years and has had no significant and material audit exceptions in A-102/A-128 organization-wide audits from fiscal year 1984 through 1989;

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby request that the following programs be considered to be mature contract status: Health Clinic, Alcohol, Community Health Representative, and Mental Health.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held this 2/4 day of  $\sqrt{1}/4$  day of  $\sqrt{1}/4$ , 1990, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 3 for and 0 against, and 0 abstentions.

David E. Lopeman Chairman Attested by: C James Peters, Secretary Vice-Chairman Whitener.

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

RESOLUTION NO. 90-<u>ろ</u>包 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the governing body of the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation, by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Indian Tribe and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, Public Law 100-472 Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Section 4 (h) defines "mature contract" as "a selfdetermination contract that has been continuously operated by tribal organization for three or more years and for which there are no significant and material audit exceptions in the annual financial audit of the tribal organization: Provided, That upon the request of a tribal organization or tribal governing body, a contract of the tribal organization in existence on the date of enactment of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988 which meets this definition shall be considered to be a mature contract,"

and WHEREAS, The Squaxin Island Tribe has operated programs for three or more years and has had no significant and material audit exceptions in A-102/A-128 organization-wide audits from fiscal year 1984 through 1989;

Now, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby request that the following programs be considered to be mature contract status: Health Clinic, Alcohol, Community Health Representative, and Mental Health.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held this  $\sqrt{\frac{1}{2}}$  day of  $\frac{\sqrt{1}}{\sqrt{2}}$ , 1990, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$  for and 0 against, and 0 abstentions.

Loneman Chairman Attested by:0 James Peters, Secretary

David Whitener, Vice-Chairman